
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to
its accuracy or completeness, and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

CHINA SAITE GROUP COMPANY LIMITED
中國賽特集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 153)

(1) SUBSCRIPTION OF NEW SHARES UNDER SPECIFIC MANDATE
AND

(2) SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
TO THE NOTE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

SUBSCRIPTION OF NEW SHARES UNDER SPECIFIC MANDATE

On 10 December 2021, the Company entered into the Subscription Agreements with the
Subscribers, pursuant to which the Subscribers agreed to subscribe for, and the Company
agreed to allot and issue, an aggregate of 3,120,000,000 Subscription Shares at the
Subscription Price of HK$0.10 per Subscription Share. Subscriber I agreed to subscribe
for 300,000,000 Subscription Shares, whereas Subscriber II and Subscriber III agreed to
subscribe for 1,360,000,000 Subscription Shares and 1,460,000,000 Subscription Shares,
respectively.

The Subscription Shares represent (i) approximately 103.3% of the existing issued share
capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) approximately 50.8%
of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the proposed allotment and
issue of the Subscription Shares (assuming there will be no other changes in the issued
share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the Completion).
The Subscription is subject to various conditions set out below under the paragraph
headed ‘‘Conditions Precedent’’ in this announcement.

The Subscription Price of HK$0.1 per Subscription Share represents (i) a discount of
approximately 3.8% over the last Closing Price of HK$0.104 per Share quoted on the
Stock Exchange on the Last Trading Date; (ii) a discount of approximately 2.7% over the
average Closing Price of HK$0.1028 per Share quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five
consecutive Trading Days up to and including the Last Trading Date; and (iii) a discount
of approximately 3.8% to the average Closing Price of approximately HK$0.104 per Share
as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the 10 consecutive Trading Days up to and including
the Last Trading Date.

– 1 –



The aggregated gross proceeds from the Subscription are HK$312,000,000 and the net
proceeds, after deducting all related fees and expenses, are expected to be approximately
HK$311,000,000. The Board intends to use the proceeds from the Subscription for raising
(i) sufficient funds to implement a possible debt restructuring by way of a scheme of
arrangement under the Companies Ordinance of Hong Kong (Chapter 622 of the Laws of
Hong Kong) and (ii) additional working capital to sustain the business operations of the
Group.

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE NOTE PURCHASE
AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 5 October 2021 (i.e. the
Announcement) in relation to, among others, the issue of the senior notes in an aggregate
principal amount of HK$160,000,000, the entering into of the note purchase agreements
and the supplemental agreements. Unless otherwise defined, capitalised terms used herein
shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcement.

On 13 September 2021, subject to the terms and conditions of the Note Purchase
Agreement I, the Company agreed to issue to Investor I (i.e.安徽洪林鋼結構制造有限公
司 (Anhui Honglin Steel Structure Manufacturing Co., Ltd.*), and Investor I agreed to
purchase, the Senior Notes in an aggregate principal amount up to HK$55,000,000. On 5
October 2021, the Company further entered into the Supplemental Agreement I with
Investor I to supplement the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement I. For further details
of the Note Purchase Agreements and the Supplemental Agreements, please refer to the
Announcement.

On 10 December 2021, the Company entered into the Second Supplemental Agreement
with Investor I, pursuant to which the Company and Investor I agreed, among others, that
(i) the conversion price shall be changed from HK$0.08 per Share to HK$0.1 per Share in
respect of its right to convert the Outstanding Principal (which shall be in the minimum
amount of HK$1,000,000) under the Senior Notes into such number of Conversion Shares
within the Conversion Period pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement I, and (ii) in light
of the change of conversion price, the maximum possible number of Shares to be
converted pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement I shall be changed from 687,500,000
to 550,000,000. All other terms and conditions of the Note Purchase Agreement I (as
supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement I) shall remain unchanged and in full force
and effect.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The issue of the Subscription Shares is subject to the Shareholders’ approval. The
Subscription Shares will be issued and allotted pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be
sought from the Shareholders at the EGM.

– 2 –



GENERAL

The Subscription is subject to the Shareholders’ approval. The EGM will be convened and
held for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit, to approve (i) the Note Purchase
Agreements, (ii) the Supplemental Agreements, (iii) the Second Supplemental Agreement,
(iv) the Subscription Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including
the grant of the Specific Mandate for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares
and the Conversion Shares upon the Notes Conversion and the issue of the Senior Notes.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, no Shareholder is
required to abstain from voting at the EGM in respect of the resolution relating to the
Subscription.

As for the resolution(s) to approve the Note Purchase Agreements, the Supplemental
Agreements, the Second Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder (including the issue of the Senior Notes and the allotment and issue of the
Conversion Shares upon the Notes Conversion and the grant of the Specific Mandate), as
stated in the Announcement, Mr. Jiang Jianqiang and Keen Luck Group Limited (both
being controlling Shareholders) shall abstain from voting to avoid any actual or perceived
conflict of interest. Please refer to the Announcement for further details.

A circular containing, among other things, (i) further details of the Subscription and the
Subscription Agreements; (ii) further information of the Note Purchase Agreements, the
Supplemental Agreements, the Second Supplemental Agreement and the transactions
contemplated thereunder (including the issue of the Senior Notes and the allotment and
issue of the Conversion Shares upon the Notes Conversion); (iii) the grant of the Specific
Mandate for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the Conversion Shares
upon the Notes Conversion; and (iv) a notice of the EGM, will be dispatched to the
Shareholders in due course in accordance with the Listing Rules.

WARNING

According to a letter from the Stock Exchange dated 21 July 2020 to the Company,
the Stock Exchange specifies that it will not consider granting listing approval for
new shares to the Company in light of its suspension of trading unless and until the
Company has satisfied the Stock Exchange its fulfillment of the resumption guidance
and re-compliance with the Listing Rules. Completion of the Subscription is subject
to the satisfaction of the Conditions under the Subscription Agreements, one of which
being the Listing Committee granting the approval for the listing of and permission
to deal in all of the Subscription Shares (either unconditionally or subject to
conditions) and such permission not having been subsequently revoked or withdrawn.
As the Subscription may or may not be completed, the listing approval of the
Subscription Shares may or may not be granted, and/or the Subscription Shares may
or may not be issued or listed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to
exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.

– 3 –



THE SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENTS

On 10 December 2021, the Company entered into the Subscription Agreements with the
Subscribers, pursuant to which the Subscribers agreed to subscribe for, and the Company
agreed to allot and issue, an aggregate of 3,120,000,000 Subscription Shares at the
Subscription Price of HK$0.10 per Subscription Share.

The principal terms of each of the Subscription Agreements are substantially the same and
are set out below.

Date

10 December 2021

Parties

Subscription Agreement I (1) the Company, as issuer; and

(2) Subscriber I, as subscriber

Subscription Agreement II (1) the Company, as issuer; and

(2) Subscriber II, as subscriber

Subscription Agreement III (1) the Company, as issuer; and

(2) Subscriber III, as subscriber

Subject matter

Subject to the terms and conditions of Subscription Agreement I, Subscriber I agreed to
subscribe for, and the Company agreed to allot and issue, 300,000,000 Subscription Shares
at the Subscription Price free from all Encumbrances.

Subject to the terms and conditions of Subscription Agreement II, Subscriber II agreed to
subscribe for, and the Company agreed to allot and issue, 1,360,000,000 Subscription Shares
at the Subscription Price free from all Encumbrances.

Subject to the terms and conditions of Subscription Agreement III, Subscriber III agreed to
subscribe for, and the Company agreed to allot and issue, 1,460,000,000 Subscription Shares
at the Subscription Price free from all Encumbrances.

The Company agrees that the Subscription Shares shall, when fully paid, rank pari passu in
all respects with the other Shares in issue or to be issued by the Company on or prior to the
Completion Date, including the rights to dividends and distributions made or declared on or
after the Completion Date.

– 4 –



Consideration

In the case of Subscriber I, the Consideration for its respective Subscription Shares shall be
HK$30,000,000.

In the case of Subscriber II, the Consideration for its respective Subscription Shares shall be
HK$136,000,000.

In the case of Subscriber III, the Consideration for its respective Subscription Shares shall
be HK$146,000,000.

The Consideration shall be settled by the respective Subscriber in the following ways:

(a) 40% of the Consideration, shall be paid or procure to be paid by the respective
Subscriber to the Company by way of bank transfer to the bank account(s) designated
by the Company within three business days upon execution of the respective
Subscription Agreement;

(b) the balance of the Consideration shall be paid or procure to be paid by the respective
Subscriber by way of bank transfer to the Company on the Completion Date.

In the event that the respective Subscription Agreement is terminated, the Company
unconditionally and irrevocably agrees that the Company shall fully refund all or any part of
the Consideration paid to the respective Subscriber.

Conditions Precedent

Completion is conditional on each of the following Conditions being satisfied on or before
the Long Stop Date:

(a) the warranties given by the Company and respective Subscriber shall be true, correct,
accurate, complete and not misleading in any material respects when made, and shall
continue to be true, correct, accurate, complete and not misleading in any material
respects up to the Completion Date with the same force and effect as if they had been
repeated;

(b) all corporate and other proceedings in connection with the transactions contemplated
hereby and all documents and instruments incidental to such transactions shall be
reasonably satisfactory in substance and form to the respective Subscriber, and the
respective Subscriber shall have received all copies of such documents as it may
request;

– 5 –



(c) the Company shall have obtained any and all approval, license, authorisation, release,
order, or consent required to be obtained, or registration, qualification, designation,
declaration, filing, notice, statement or other communication required to be filed with or
delivered to any authority or any other person, or other document, opinion or assurance
which the respective Subscriber considers to be necessary for consummation of the
transactions contemplated by the respective Subscription Agreement on or prior to the
Completion Date that are required to be obtained on or prior to the Completion Date;

(d) there not having been any injunction, restraining order or other order or any other legal
or regulatory restraint or prohibition having been issued or made by any court of
competent jurisdiction or governmental authority in effect precluding or prohibiting
consummation of any part of the transactions contemplated under the respective
Subscription Agreement;

(e) there shall not have occurred (i) any change, or any development involving a
prospective change, in national or international monetary, financial, political or
economic conditions or currency exchange rates or foreign exchange controls, (ii) a
general moratorium on commercial banking activities in Hong Kong, the Cayman
Islands by any governmental authority, or (iii) an outbreak or escalation of hostilities or
act of terrorism, in each case that has had a material adverse effect on the validity or
enforceability of the respective Subscription Agreement and the business carried on or
engaged by the Group from time to time;

(f) save as any information contained in press releases or public announcements of the
Company and to the actual and constructive knowledge of the members of the board of
directors of the Company, which would have been acquired when exercising the duties
and responsibilities of a director in a reasonable manner, there shall not, since the date
of the respective Subscription Agreement, have been any adverse change to the
condition (financial or otherwise), results of operations, assets, regulatory status,
business and prospects of the Company or the Group taken as a whole or the financial
markets or economic conditions in general that has had a material adverse effect on the
validity or enforceability of the respective Subscription Agreement and the business
carried on or engaged by the Group from time to time;

(g) the resumption proposal having been submitted to the Stock Exchange and the approval
in-principle having been received from the Stock Exchange and such approval not
having been subsequently revoked or withdrawn;

(h) the listing of and permission to deal in all of the Subscription Shares having been
granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange (either unconditionally or
subject to conditions) and such permission not having been subsequently revoked or
withdrawn; and

(i) the Shares of the Company remaining listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange.

– 6 –



Completion

Subject to the terms and conditions of the respective Subscription Agreement and the
fulfilment of all the Conditions set out on or before the Long Stop Date, Completion shall
take place on the 5th Business Day after the day on which the last of the Conditions is
fulfilled (or such other date as may be agreed by the Subscriber and the Company in
writing) and the following business will be transacted:

(a) the Subscriber shall pay or procure to be paid the balance of the Consideration by bank
transfer or such other means as may be agreed by the Company and respective
Subscriber in writing;

(b) the Company shall register or cause to be registered the name of the respective
Subscriber in the Company’s share register and deliver the new share certificate to the
respective Subscriber reflecting the ownership of its Subscription Shares.

If the Completion does not take place in accordance with the respective Subscription
Agreement, the respective Subscription Agreement shall terminate immediately thereafter
and forthwith become void and there shall be no liability on the part of any party or its
partners, officers, directors or shareholders save for obligations under clauses as expressly
stated in the respective Subscription Agreement.

WARNING

According to a letter from the Stock Exchange dated 21 July 2020 to the Company, the
Stock Exchange specifies that it will not consider granting listing approval for new
shares to the Company in light of its suspension of trading unless and until the
Company has satisfied the Stock Exchange its fulfillment of the resumption guidance
and re-compliance with the Listing Rules. Completion of the Subscription is subject to
the satisfaction of the Conditions under the Subscription Agreements, one of which
being the Listing Committee granting the approval for the listing of and permission to
deal in all of the Subscription Shares (either unconditionally or subject to conditions)
and such permission not having been subsequently revoked or withdrawn. As the
Subscription may or may not be completed, the listing approval of the Subscription
Shares may or may not be granted, and/or the Subscription Shares may or may not be
issued or listed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution
when dealing in the Shares.

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE NOTE PURCHASE
AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the Announcement. On 13 September 2021, subject to the terms and
conditions of the Note Purchase Agreement I, the Company agreed to issue to Investor I (i.e.
安徽洪林鋼結構制造有限公司 (Anhui Honglin Steel Structure Manufacturing Co., Ltd.*),
and Investor I agreed to purchase, the Senior Notes in an aggregate principal amount up to
HK$55,000,000. On 5 October 2021, the Company further entered into the Supplemental
Agreement I with Investor I to supplement the terms of the Note Purchase Agreement I. For
further details of the Note Purchase Agreements and the Supplemental Agreements, please
refer to the Announcement.

– 7 –



On 10 December 2021, the Company entered into the Second Supplemental Agreement with
Investor I, pursuant to which the Company and Investor I agreed, among others, that

(i) the conversion price shall be changed from HK$0.08 per Share to HK$0.1 per Share in
respect of its right to convert the Outstanding Principal (which shall be in the minimum
amount of HK$1,000,000) under the Senior Notes into such number of Conversion
Shares within the Conversion Period pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement I;

(ii) in light of the change of the conversion price, the maximum possible number of Shares
to be converted pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement I shall be changed from
687,500,000 to 550,000,000; and

(iii) all other terms and conditions of the Note Purchase Agreement I (as supplemented by
the Supplemental Agreement I) shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

SUBSCRIPTION PRICE AND SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

The Subscription Price of HK$0.1 per Subscription Share represents:

(i) a discount of approximately 3.8% over the last Closing Price of HK$0.104 per Share
quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Last Trading Date;

(ii) a discount of approximately 2.7% over the average Closing Price of HK$0.1028 per
Share quoted on the Stock Exchange for the five consecutive Trading Days up to and
including the Last Trading Date; and

(iii) a discount of approximately 3.8% to the average Closing Price of approximately
HK$0.104 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the 10 consecutive Trading
Days up to and including the Last Trading Date.

The Subscription Price was determined after arm’s length negotiation between the Company
and the Subscribers with reference to the latest trading prices of the Shares on the Stock
Exchange and the results and prospects of the Company. The Directors (including the
independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the Subscription Price is fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Subscription Shares will rank, upon issue, pari passu in all respects with the Shares in
issue on the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares.

– 8 –



EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below set out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement; (ii) upon full conversion of the Senior Notes at conversion
price of HK$0.1 and (iii) upon full conversion of the Senior Notes at conversion price of
HK$0.1 and the issue of the Subscription Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the issue of
the Conversion Shares upon full
conversion of the Senior Notes
at conversion price of HK$0.1

Immediately after the issue
of the Conversion Shares and
the Subscription Shares upon

(i) full conversion of the Senior
Notes at conversion price of

HK$0.1 and (ii) the issue of the
Subscription Shares

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Jiang Jianqiang Note 1 42,202,000 1.4 42,202,000 0.9 42,202,000 0.5
Keen Luck Note 1 1,020,000,000 33.8 1,020,000,000 22.1 1,020,000,000 13.2
Five Seasons XIV Limited Note 2 190,120,000 6.3 190,120,000 4.1 190,120,000 2.5
江蘇華米企業管理有限公司

(Jiangsu Huami Business Management
Co., Ltd.*) Note 3 230,000,000 7.6 230,000,000 5.0 230,000,000 3.0

Wenjia International Limited Note 4 200,000,000 6.6 200,000,000 4.3 200,000,000 2.6
Subscriber I Note 5

— — 550,000,000 11.9 850,000,000 11.0
Subscriber II Note 6

— — 700,000,000 15.1 2,060,000,000 26.6
Subscriber III Note 7 260,000,000 8.6 260,000,000 5.6 1,720,000,000 22.2
Equity First Capital LC

(i.e. Investor III) Note 8
— — 350,000,000 7.6 350,000,000 4.5

Other public Shareholders 1,078,425,935 35.7 1,078,425,935 23.4 1,078,425,935 13.9

Total Issued Shares 3,020,747,935 100.0 4,620,747,935 100.0 7,740,747,935 100.0

Notes:

1. Mr. Jiang Jianqiang is the beneficial owner of 42,202,000 Shares. Keen Luck is wholly-owned by Champ
Origin Limited which in turn is owned as to 51% by Mr. Jiang Jianqiang and 49% by Mr. Jiang Yixuan
(the son of Mr. Jiang Jianqiang).

2. Five Seasons XIV Limited is wholly-owned by Five Seasons XVII Limited which in turn is wholly
owned by Fullshare Holdings Limited (‘‘Fullshare’’). Fullshare is owned as to 44.73% by Magnolia
Wealth International Limited, which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Ji Changqun.

3. 江蘇華米企業管理有限公司 (Jiangsu Huami Business Management Co., Ltd.*) is owned as to 99% by
Mr. Zhu Hong.

4. Wenjia International Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Li Xiang.

5. In respect of Subscriber I (i.e. 安徽洪林鋼結構制造有限公司 (Anhui Honglin Steel Structure
Manufacturing Co., Ltd.*)), upon full conversion of the respective Senior Notes under the respective
Note Purchase Agreement at the conversion price of HK0.1, the respective Senior Notes will be
convertible into 550,000,000 Shares. In addition, as stated in this announcement, it agreed to subscribe
for 300,000,000 Subscription Shares.

– 9 –



6. In respect of Subscriber II (i.e. 安徽大禹實業集團有限公司 (Anhui Dayu Shiye Group Co. Ltd.*)), upon
full conversion of the respective Senior Notes under the respective Note Purchase Agreement at the
conversion price of HK0.1, the respective Senior Notes will be convertible into 700,000,000 Shares. In
addition, as stated in this announcement, it agreed to subscribe for 1,360,000,000 Subscription Shares.

7. Subscriber III (i.e. 江蘇凱盟投資有限公司 (Jiangsu Kaimeng Investment Co., Ltd.*)) is owned as to 60%
by Mr. Li Xiaofei* and 40% by Ms. Quan Zhu*, respectively. It is the beneficial owner of 260,000,000
Shares. In addition, as stated in this announcement, it agreed to subscribe for 1,460,000,000 Subscription
Shares.

8. Equity First Capital LC is a sole proprietorship registered under the Business Registration Ordinance
(Cap. 310 of the Laws of Hong Kong) in Hong Kong which is principally engaged in financial consulting
services and equity investment. The sole proprietor controlling Equity First Capital LC is Mr. Che Kean
Tat (徐建達).

USE OF PROCEEDS

The aggregated gross proceeds from the Subscription are HK$312,000,000 and the net
proceeds, after deducting all related fees and expenses, are expected to be approximately
HK$311,000,000. Based on the net proceeds of approximately HK$311,000,000, the net
price per Subscription Share is approximately HK$0.10.

The Board intends to use the proceeds from the Subscription for raising (i) sufficient funds
to implement a possible debt restructuring by way of a scheme of arrangement under the
Companies Ordinance of Hong Kong (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong) and (ii)
additional working capital to sustain the business operations of the Group.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE LAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not raised any funds by issuing equity securities during the 12 months
immediately before the date of this announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares on the Stock Exchange.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

In light of the indebtedness and financial condition of the Company based on the
information currently available to the Board, although the Company has raised funds through
the issue of the Senior Notes, the Board considers that the Company is required to raise
additional funds to facilitate it in discharging all liabilities of and claims against the
Company by way of implementing a possible debt restructuring, alleviating its cash flow
burden as well as raising additional working capital to sustain the Group’s continuing
operation and the entering into of the Subscription Agreements allows the Company to
achieve such purposes.

– 10 –



The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider that the terms
and conditions of the Subscription Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder
(including the grant of the Specific Mandate), which are determined after arm’s length
negotiations between the Company and the Subscribers are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SPECIFIC MANDATE

The issue of the Subscription Shares is subject to the Shareholders’ approval. The
Subscription Shares will be issued and allotted pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be
sought from the Shareholders at the EGM.

GENERAL

The Subscription is subject to the Shareholders’ approval. The EGM will be convened and
held for the Shareholders to consider and, if thought fit, to approve (i) the Note Purchase
Agreements, (ii) the Supplemental Agreements, (iii) the Second Supplemental Agreement,
(iv) the Subscription Agreements and the transactions contemplated thereunder, including
the grant of the Specific Mandate for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and
the Conversion Shares upon the Notes Conversion and the issue of the Senior Notes.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, no Shareholder is required
to abstain from voting at the EGM in respect of the resolution relating to the Subscription.

As for the resolution(s) to approve the Note Purchase Agreements, the Supplemental
Agreements, the Second Supplemental Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder (including the issue of the Senior Notes and the allotment and issue of the
Conversion Shares upon the Notes Conversion and the grant of the Specific Mandate), as
stated in the Announcement, Mr. Jiang Jianqiang and Keen Luck Group Limited (both being
controlling Shareholders) shall abstain from voting to avoid any actual or perceived conflict
of interest. Please refer to the Announcement for further details.

A circular containing, among other things, (i) further details of the Subscription and the
Subscription Agreements; (ii) further information of the Note Purchase Agreements, the
Supplemental Agreements, the Second Supplemental Agreement and the transactions
contemplated thereunder (including the issue of the Senior Notes and the allotment and
issue of the Conversion Shares upon the Notes Conversion); (iii) the grant of the Specific
Mandate for the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares and the Conversion Shares
upon the Notes Conversion; and (iv) a notice of the EGM, will be dispatched to the
Shareholders in due course in accordance with the Listing Rules.

– 11 –



WARNING

According to a letter from the Stock Exchange dated 21 July 2020 to the Company, the
Stock Exchange specifies that it will not consider granting listing approval for new
shares to the Company in light of its suspension of trading unless and until the
Company has satisfied the Stock Exchange its fulfillment of the resumption guidance
and re-compliance with the Listing Rules. Completion of the Subscription is subject to
the satisfaction of the Conditions under the Subscription Agreements, one of which
being the Listing Committee granting the approval for the listing of and permission to
deal in all of the Subscription Shares (either unconditionally or subject to conditions)
and such permission not having been subsequently revoked or withdrawn. As the
Subscription may or may not be completed, the listing approval of the Subscription
Shares may or may not be granted, and/or the Subscription Shares may or may not be
issued or listed, Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution
when dealing in the Shares.

INFORMATION ON THE GROUP

The Group is an integrated steel structure and prefabricated construction solution service
provider. The Group’s integrated construction solution services are customised to meet the
quality, technical specifications and requirements of different projects, and span from design
plan, including fabrication and assembly of steel structure parts and prefabricated
construction, transportation, and to the installation of materials onsite and after-sales
services.

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBERS

Subscriber I

Subscriber I is a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability which is principally
engaged in sale and manufacturing of metallic materials, metallic products, metallic
structure, sale of non-metallic mineral and product processing and heat processing of
metallic surface, sale of construction use steel bar product, and manufacturing of metallic
packaging container and material.

Subscriber I is owned as to 65% by 安徽天鴻新型鋼結構材料有限公司 (Anhui Tianhong
New Type Steel Structural Material Co., Ltd.*) (‘‘Anhui Tianhong’’) and 35% by 福建省康
靖鋼材貿易有限公司 (Fujian Kangjing Steel Trading Co. Ltd.*) (‘‘Fujian Kangjing’’),
respectively. Anhui Tianhong is ultimately owned by 年四康 (Mr. Nian Sikang*) (‘‘Mr.
Nian’’), 張梅芳 (Ms. Zhang Meifang*) (‘‘Ms. Zhang’’), 張夢杰 (Mr. Zhang Mengjie*) and
郭孟枝 (Mr. Guo Mengzhi*) as to 45.5%, 24.5%, 29.4% and 0.6%, respectively, whereas
Fujian Kangjing is ultimately owned by Mr. Nian and Ms. Zhang as to 65% and 35%,
respectively.

– 12 –



Subscriber II

Subscriber II is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 懷遠縣大禹股權投資有限公司 (Huaiyuan
County Dayu Equity Investment Ltd.*), which is in turn a wholly-owned subsidiary of 懷遠
投資集團有限公司 (Huaiyuan Investment Group Co., Ltd.*), a state-owned company
established in the PRC with limited liability. Subscriber II is principally engaged in
manufacturing of metallic and plastic products, mechanical parts, electric parts, electric
products, production, processing and sale of vehicle parts, industrial project development,
internet of things technology and services, transportation, biology and medicine, real estate,
cultural industry, new energy, new material investment and management.

Subscriber III

Subscriber III is a company incorporated in the PRC with limited liability and is principally
engaged in investment on construction projects, real estate and related investment.
Subscriber III is owned as to 60% by 李曉飛 (Mr. Li Xiaofei*) and 40% by 全竹 (Ms.
Quan Zhu*), respectively.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable
enquiries, (i) each of the Subscribers and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are (a) third parties
independent of the Company and its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules) and
(b) are not acting in concert (as defined in the Takeovers Code) with, or accustomed to take
instruction from, other third parties in relation to the acquisition, disposal, voting or other
disposition of securities of the Company registered or to be registered in its name or
otherwise held or to be held by it; and (ii) each of the Subscribers is not acting in concert
(as defined in the Takeovers Code) with any existing Shareholders or the connected persons
(as defined in the Listing Rules) of the existing Shareholders.

CONTINUED SUSPENSION OF TRADING

At the request of the Company, trading in the shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange
was suspended with effect since 22 June 2020 and will continue to be suspended until
further notice.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution
when dealing in the securities of the Company.

– 13 –



DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless
otherwise specified:

‘‘Announcement’’ announcement of the Company dated 5 October 2021 in
relation to, among other things, issue of the Senior Notes

‘‘Board’’ the board of Directors

‘‘Company’’ China Saite Group Company Limited (中國賽特集團有限公
司), a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with
limited liability, the shares of which are listed on the Main
Board of the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 153)

‘‘Completion’’ completion of the Subscription

‘‘Completion Date’’ the 5th business day after the day on which the last of the
Conditions is fulfilled (or such other date as may be agreed
by the respective Subscriber and the Company in writing)

‘‘Conditions’’ the conditions precedents to the Completion under the
respective Subscription Agreement

‘‘Consideration’’ the total consideration to be paid by the respective
Subscriber for the respective Subscription Shares under the
respective Subscription Agreement

‘‘Director(s)’’ the director(s) of the Company

‘‘EGM’’ the general meeting of the Company to be convened for the
purpose of considering and if thought fit, to approve, (i) the
Note Purchase Agreements, (ii) the Supplemental
Agreements, (iii) the Second Supplemental Agreement, (iv)
the Subscription Agreements and the transactions
contemplated thereunder, including the grant of the Specific
Mandate for the allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares and the Conversion Shares upon the Notes
Conversion and the issue of the Senior Notes

‘‘Encumbrances’’ any interest or equity of any person (including any right to
acquire, option or right of pre-emption), voting arrangement,
mortgage, charge, claim, liabilities, obligation, pledge, bill
of sale, lien, deposit, hypothecation, assignment, agreement
or any other encumbrance, priority or security interest or
arrangement or interest under any contract or trust or any
other third party interest of whatsoever nature over or in the
relevant subject matter and ‘‘Encumber’’ shall be construed
accordingly

– 14 –



‘‘Group’’ the Company and its subsidiaries

‘‘HK$’’ Hong Kong Dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

‘‘Hong Kong’’ Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

‘‘Last Trading Date’’ 19 June 2020, being the last Trading Day for the Shares
immediately prior to the publication of this announcement

‘‘Listing Committee’’ the listing committee of the Stock Exchange

‘‘Listing Rules’’ the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock
Exchange

‘‘Long Stop Date’’ 30 June 2022 or such other date as the Company and the
respective Subscriber may agree in writing

‘‘PRC’’ the People’s Republic of China, which, for the purpose of
this announcement only, excludes Hong Kong, the Macau
Special Administrative Region and Taiwan

‘‘Second Supplemental
Agreement’’

the second supplemental agreement to the Note Purchase
Agreement I (as supplemented by the Supplemental
Agreement I) dated 10 December 2021 entered into between
the Company and Investor I

‘‘Share(s)’’ ordinary share(s) of HK$0.1 each in the share capital of the
Company

‘‘Shareholder(s)’’ the holder(s) of the Shares

‘‘Specific Mandate’’ the specific mandate to be sought from the Shareholders at
the EGM to grant the authority to the Board for the
allotment and issue of (i) the Conversion Shares upon the
exercise of the conversion right under the Note Purchase
Agreements and (ii) the Subscription Shares pursuant to the
Subscription Agreements

‘‘Stock Exchange’’ The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

‘‘Subscriber I’’ 安徽洪林鋼結構制造有限公司 (Anhui Honglin Steel
Structure Manufacturing Co., Ltd.*), a company
incorporated in the PRC with limited liability

– 15 –



‘‘Subscriber II’’ 安徽大禹實業集團有限公司 (Anhui Dayu Shiye Group Co.
Ltd.*), a company incorporated in the PRC with limited
liability

‘‘Subscriber III’’ 江蘇凱盟投資有限公司 (Jiangsu Kaimeng Investment Co.
Ltd.*), a company incorporated in the PRC with limited
liability

‘‘Subscribers’’ collectively, Subscriber I, Subscriber II and Subscriber III
and each a ‘‘Subscriber’’

‘‘Subscription’’ the subscription by the Subscribers for the Subscription
Shares pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Subscription Agreements

‘‘Subscription Agreement I’’ the subscription agreement dated 10 December 2021 entered
into between the Company and Subscriber I

‘‘Subscription Agreement II’’ the subscription agreement dated 10 December 2021 entered
into between the Company and Subscriber II

‘‘Subscription Agreement
III’’

the subscription agreement dated 10 December 2021 entered
into between the Company and Subscriber III

‘‘Subscription Agreements’’ collectively, Subscription Agreement I, Subscription
Agreement II and Subscription Agreement III, and each a
‘‘Subscription Agreement’’

‘‘Subscription Price’’ HK$0.10 per Share

‘‘Subscription Shares’’ 3,120,000,000 new Shares to be subscribed for by the
Subscribers and to be issued and allotted by the Company
pursuant to the terms of the Subscription Agreements and
‘‘Subscription Share’’ shall be construed accordingly

‘‘Takeovers Code’’ the Hong Kong Codes on Takeovers and Mergers and Share
Buy-backs

‘‘Trading Day’’ a day on which trading is conducted on the Main Board of
the Stock Exchange in accordance with the Trading Rules of
the Stock Exchange other than a day on which both the
morning and the afternoon trading sessions or either of them
is cancelled owing to a tropical cyclone warning signal no.
8 or above or a ‘‘black’’ rainstorm warning signal being in
force in Hong Kong

– 16 –



‘‘%’’ per cent.

By order of the Board
China Saite Group Company Limited

Li Xulin
Chairman

Hong Kong, 10 December 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Li Xulin, Mr. Xu
Fanghua, Mr. Liu Zhibo, Mr. Hua Gang and Mr. Shan Hu; and the independent non-
executive Directors are Mr. Xu Jiaming, Mr. Yan Hualin, Mr. Wu Zhongxian, Mr. Choi Ho
Yan and Mr. Siu Siu Ling, Robert.

* For identification purpose only

– 17 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.5
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBanquetPHK-Medium
    /MBanquetPHKS-Medium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MComicHK-Medium
    /MComicHKS-Medium
    /MComputerHK-Bold
    /MComputerHKS-Bold
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MEllanHK-Xbold
    /MEllanHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Light
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHK-Xbold
    /MElleHKS-Light
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Xbold
    /MFinanceHK-Bold
    /MFinanceHKS-Bold
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHK-Xbold
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Xbold
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MHeiSungHK-UltraBold
    /MHeiSungHKS-UltraBold
    /MJNgaiHK-Medium
    /MJNgaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLadyHK-Medium
    /MLadyHKS-Medium
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHK-Bold
    /MMetallicHeiHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MRazorHK-Xbold
    /MRazorHKS-Xbold
    /MRockyHK-Bold
    /MRockyHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Bold
    /MSmartHK-Medium
    /MSmartHKS-Bold
    /MSmartHKS-Medium
    /MStiffHeiHK-UltraBold
    /MStiffHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /MStreamHK-Bold
    /MStreamHKS-Bold
    /MSungGoldHK-Black
    /MSungGoldHKS-Black
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYoungHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


